maximum diameter) who underwent biopsy and/or
hepatectomy or followed up by imaging in 55 hospitals
were screened. Ultimately, 1058 hepatic lesions from
1052 patients in 55 hospitals (Table S2) were included as
the primary cohort (as shown in Fig. 1). Seven hundred
forty-six patients with 746 lesions from 41 hospitals of
the primary cohort were randomly divided into train
(597 lesions from 597 patients) and internal validation
(149 lesions from 149 patients) cohorts with a 8:2 ratio.
An additional 306 patients with 312 hepatic lesions from